Late season 31.23 9.50 34.22 43.72 21.73 14.10 21.66 35.77 39.43

Total season 334.18 85.36 269.53 354.89 24.05 134.60 234.76 369.37 36.44

861

Fig 1. Schematic drawing of the large lysimeter structure862

863

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500
0

2

4

6
 LAI_obs
 LAI_ref
 LAI(+20%)
 LAI(-20%)
 LAI

eff
_ref

 LAI
eff

(+20%)
 LAI

eff
(-20%)

(a)
Le

af
 a

re
a

in
de

x
(m

2  m
-2
)

Time (h)
0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500

0.8

1.0

1.2
 LAI(+20%)
 LAI(-20%)
 LAI

eff
(+20%)

 LAI
eff

(-20%)

(b)

LA
I /

 L
A

I_
re

f

Time (h)

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500

40

80

120

160

 Reference scenario
 Changed Rgr (+20%)

 Changed Rgr (-20%)

 Changed Zrmax (+20%)

 Changed Zrmax (-20%)

(c)

R
oo

t d
ep

th
 (c

m
)

Time (h)
0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500

0.8

1.0

1.2

 Changed Zrmax (+20%)

 Changed Zrmax (-20%)

 Changed Rgr (+20%)

 Changed Rgr (-20%)

(d)

Z r
 /

Z r
_r

ef

Time (h)

864

Fig 2. The seasonal variation in crop growth parameters used in the simulations: (a)865

leaf area index (LAI), (b) relative values of LAI compared to the reference scenario,866

(c) root depth (Zr), and (d) relative values of root depth compared to the reference867

scenario. +20% and -20% indicate a 20% increase or decrease, respectively, compared868

to the reference value. The vertical gridlines in (d) highlight the lag effect of the 20%869

decreased Rgr scenario compared to the 20% increased Rgr scenario.870

871

0.2

0.3

0.2

0.3

0.2

0.3

0.2

0.3

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500

0.2

0.3

ind: RMSE = 0.017 , d = 0.81

dir: RMSE = 0.024 , d = 0.73

20cm
V

ol
um

et
ric

 w
at

er
 c

on
te

nt
 

 (m
3  m

-3
)

100
50
0

P
+I

 (m
m

)

ind: RMSE = 0.022 , d = 0.66

dir: RMSE = 0.032 , d = 0.56

40cm

ind: RMSE = 0.023 , d = 0.26

dir: RMSE = 0.031 , d = 0.20

ind: RMSE = 0.025 , d = 0.50

dir: RMSE = 0.036 , d = 0.39

ind: RMSE = 0.019 , d = 0.45

dir: RMSE =  0.020 , d = 0.45

60cm

80cm

 obs   ind   dir

100cm

Time (h)

872

Fig 3. Comparison of observed and simulated soil volumetric water content, at873

selected depths: 20cm, 40cm, 60cm, 80cm and 100cm, with measured precipitation874

and irrigation (the solid black bar with the right axis of “P+I (mm)”). The (connected)875

black dots represent measurements, the black line depicts the simulation using the876

ETind method, and the gray line depicts the simulation using the ETdir method.877

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500
250

300

350

400
ETind: RMSE = 5.88, d = 0.98
ETdir : RMSE = 5.13, d = 0.99

 V1,ind   V2,ind   V1,dir   V2,dir S